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Page 3-33 EN

Page 35-68 NL




MC-EST0 E-SCOOTER

WARNING FOR ELECTRIC KICKSCOOTER

Read and follow all the instruction in the user manual before using the e-scooter.

Collisions, falls, and loss of control can damage people and objects around you.

Owners of the e-scooter must check and obey any local laws applicable to e-scooter usage concerning helmet use, speed limits,
and accessible areas.

This e-scooter conforms to the decree of electric mobility.

This electric kickscooter is not a toy and is not suitable for children under the age of 12 (check your local laws).

Adult supervision is required for riders under the age of 18.

This product can not transport more than one person at time.

This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instructions concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved.

Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the battery out of the reach of small children.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

WARNING FOR BATTERY CHARGER

This appliance is not a toy.

Children shall not play with the appliance.

Adult supervision is required for minors.

This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instructions concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved.




Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
The battery is to be disposed of safely.

Introduction
For your better use experience, please read this product manual carefully. Keep this user manual for future references.
In order to avoid damage, carefully read and follow the instructions of this user manual.
The user is responsible of all consequences from the incorrect use of the electric kickscooter.
The Retailer and the Distributor are not responsible of damages to objects and/or people caused by the incorrect use of the device.
This e-scooter can be used by one user at one time only.
Please use the product if in good condition only. Please check whether the tires are damaged. If anything abnormal, please provide
for maintenance.
If you lose control during driving, you may cause damage to you or to other people.
For private use only. Forbid to use the electric kickscooter on vehicle roads (check the local laws).
Before riding the electric kickscooter, the battery must be fully charged or almost fully charged. Follow the instructions on this user
manual to avoid technical problems.

ATTENTION

The battery is the heart of the main energy resources of the device, pay attention to its habit when using the battery.
The battery cannot be discharged and should be fully powered before each use.

Avoid deep current discharge, recharge the battery in time when the level is very low.

Fully charge the battery every 2 months, even when the electric kickscooter is not used.

WARNING
When battery is completely empty (0% charge), a normal charge of 6-8 hours might not be sufficient.
It is necessary to proceed with a 24 hours charge.
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Folding/Unfolding steps

How to unfold.

The kickscooter is folded inside its box. Pr. S
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Use a screwdriver to tighten the 4 screws on the handlebar.

When the installation is done, please test the power switch of the
display. If the display turns-on, the installation is well done.

You can use the easel to keep the kickscooter standing alone.
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How to fold.

Open the interlock button and pull out
the clamp of the handlebar at the same

time.

Fold the handlebar.
Hook the handlebar to the rear wheel.




The folding procedure is now completed.
The product can be easily carried.

LED Display

The LED display is on top of the handlebar, in front of the user.
Long press the power button to turn on/off the e-scooter.

The display will turn on and show the ODO info for a moment. Then it will show the TRIP info.

Short press the power button one time to switch from Gear 1 to Gear 2. Short press again to switch from Gear 2 to Gear 3.
Quickly press the power button two times to turn on/off the front LED light.

Quickly press the power button three times to switch from Km/h to MPH.

The unit will automatically turn off when not in use for 10 minutes.




This is how the display looks:




Current speed (1)
The speed is showed in Km/h. It will change along with the current speed.
Km/h can be switched to MPH pressing the power button quickly 3 times.

Bluetooth symbol (2)
The function is not working for this product. This indicator will never turn-on.

Mileage display (3)
ODO info (total mileage) is visible when the unit is powered.
Trip info (single trip distance) is visible during normal use of the electric kickscooter.

Light indicator (4)
This symbol will turn-on when the front light is powered.
Quickly press the power button two times to turn on/off the front and rear LED light.

Warning indicator (5)
This indicator will turn on and blink when the battery is almost empty (the four bars about the battery capacity are off).
Please stop riding the e-scooter for your safety and charge the battery for further use.

Battery capacity (6)

The battery capacity of the e-scooter is displayed by four bars, from 100% (full battery) to 0% (empty battery).

The display will light on four bars when the battery is full and one bar only for very low battery.

During use the power of the battery gradually decreases.

When the energy of the battery is very low (one bar on only), and above all when the warning indicator turns-on, please stop
riding for your safety and charge the battery for further use.




Speed mode (7)

Gear 1 is for low speed (15km/h max), gear 2 for mid speed (20km/h max) and gear 3 is for high speed (25km/h max).
Short press the power button one time to switch from Gear 1 to Gear 2. Short press again to switch from Gear 2 to Gear 3.
For safety reason, it is suggested to change the gear the kickscooter is stopped only.

Power on/off button (8)

Press the button for 3 seconds to turn on the display.

Long press the power button again to turn off the e-scooter.

The unit will automatically turn off when not in use for 10 minutes.

Cruise indicator (9)
The function is not working for this product. This symbol will never turn-on.

Brake indicator (10)
Each time that the brake is used, this indicator turns on.

Instructions for use

Before riding the electric kickscooter for the first time, the battery must be fully charged.
Follow the instructions on this user manual to avoid technical problems.

Try to recharge after each ride, which can greatly extend the service life of the battery.

First put the electric kickscooter on a flat surface.

The electric kickscooter is developed for flat grounds. Take care of uneven and bumpy grounds.
Press the power button on the display, to turn-on the display and the unit.

Verify the level of the battery power on the display.

Select the desired gear.




Put one foot on the pedal. Stand on the pedal with one leg only. Keep the two hands on the handlebar.
Gently press the lever on the right handle: the device will accelerate.

Step on with the other foot whilst the electric kickscooter is moving.

Release the acceleration lever to slow-down.

Pull the brake lever on the left handle: the electric kickscooter will brake.

Stop the electric kickscooter and remove the feet, one by one.

Turn off the display.

Use the easel to keep the electric kickscooter standing alone, when not in use.

Distance

The maximum range of the scooter is 25 km approx.
This maximum range is affected by the road type (flat and smooth ground will increase the distance, otherwise the distance will
be reduced), ambient temperature, maintenance (tyres, battery).

Loading

Driver’s maximum weight should be of 120 Kg and minimum weight should be 30 Kg.
These limits ensure the driver’s safety and reduce damages to the scooter.

Battery

The battery charge (and therefore the maximum distance) is affected by some factors like:
1. Ground (when ground is not flat, the discharge is increased).

2. Weight of the user.

3. Ambient temperature.




4. Drive style and speed will affect the life of the battery charge: a constant and moderate speed, positively affect the charge
of the battery; a high and inconsistent speed, will reduce the life of the battery charge.
5. Maintenance (battery must be kept in good condition by the user and must be charged in the correct way).

WARNING

Charge the battery before first use.
Fully charge the battery every 2 months, even when the kickscooter is not used.

WARNING
When battery is completely empty (0% charge), a normal charge of 6-8 hours might not be sufficient.
It is necessary to proceed with a 24 hours charge.

Battery Charging

Charge the battery before using the electric kickscooter for the first time.

When you find the power-indicator shows very low energy, please stop riding for your safety.
Try to recharge after each ride, which can greatly extend the service life of the battery.
Charging should be in a safe, dry, and clean environment.

The kickscooter must be powered-off before proceeding with charging.

Do not use the kickscooter when charging the battery.

WARNING/ATTENTION

The battery contains dangerous substances.
Do not charge the battery if the temperature is lower than 0°C.
Do not attempt to open the battery and do not insert objects inside it.




Do not charge overnight or when you are not able to observe the e-scooter.

Charge and store in an open dry area, away from combustibles (meaning items that can catch fire).

Do not charge directly after riding. Let the device cool for an hour before charging.

If giving to someone for the holidays, leave it in its partially charged state. Do not take it out of the package to bring it to a
full charge and then wrap it back up. Often, the product comes partially charged. Leave it in that state until it is ready to be
used.

Correctly dispose and recycle the batteries according to local recycling and environmental regulation.

Never treat the batteries as common domestic waste, to prevent explosion and pollution.

Never throw the batteries into fire.

The battery must be removed from the kickscooter before it is scrapped.

Only the original charger must be used. Please refer to your retailer in case replacement is required.

CAUTIONS

Do not use the e-scooter if the battery is low.

Do not use the e-scooter in case of burning smell.

Do not use the e-scooter if anything leaks out from the battery.

Do not touch anything leaking out from the battery.

Do not let children or animals touch the battery.

Unplug the charger before riding the e-scooter.

Only use the supplied battery and the supplied charger.

Only professionals can disassemble and maintain the battery. Please refer to your Retailer.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR CHARGING

1. Ensure the charging port is dry. Open the protective cover and insert the charger into the e-scooter charging port. The other
end of the charger must be connected to the mains to activate the charger.

2. First connect the cable of the battery charger to the e-scooter.
Then, connect the cable of the battery charger to the mains.

3. The indicator light on the charger will be red: this grants that the charge is proceeding. Charging should be in a safe, dry and
clean environment.

4. When the indicator light is turned to green colour, the battery is fully charged.
Please stop charging or the battery life will be reduced.
Charging time is around 6-8 hours. Too long charging time will affect the battery life.

5. Remove the cable of the battery charger. Put the cover back to position.

Keep the product and the battery at the recommended temperature to keep the highest efficiency of the e-scooter and of the
battery. If used in an extreme cold or hot environment, the charging time sill be lengthened too. Working temperature: 0°C -~
40°C. Please check the temperature of the battery during the charging process. Charging temperature must be: 0°C ~ 40°C.
Humidity level during charge must be: 5% ~95%.

If the temperature is higher than 40°C, the scooter functioning might be damaged and battery life might be reduced.

WARNING
When battery is completely empty (0% charge), a normal charge of 6-8 hours might not be sufficient.
It is necessary to proceed with a 24 hours charge.




Transport of the battery

Lithium batteries are considered dangerous goods. Please check the local law about transportation.

Speed Limit

The maximum speed is 25 Km/h.
When the driver reaches the maximum speed, the e-scooter will keep the speed even if the driver accelerates.
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Safety drive

Please carefully read this user manual before first use.

Please always wear helmet, knee protections, elbow pads, when riding.

Wear comfortable flat shoes.

Please always verify that the use of the electric kickscooter is allowed (check your local laws).

Always check the level of the battery. If too low, the e-scooter might suddenly stop and cause the fall of the driver.

This product is not suitable for children under the age of 12 (check your local laws).

Adult supervision is required for minors of 18.

The e-scooter is for personal entertainment only. It is prohibited to use it as public transportation (check your local laws).
It is forbidden to use the e-scooter on vehicle roads (check your local laws).

It is forbidden to carry goods whilst driving the e-scooter.

. Pay attention to objects and people around.
. Do not start or stop driving suddenly. Sudden movements will make the e-scooter out of control.
. Do not use it on streets, in traffic and by night (check your local laws).

Do not drive in dark places.




15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.

Pay attention to the ground. The kickscooter is made for smooth and flat grounds.

Do not ride up or down from stairs or escalators.

Do not drive after drinking or taking drugs.

The e-scooter can be used by one person at one time only, even if the maximum weight is not reach.

Overweight is prohibited. Functions of the kickscooter might be damaged.

Underweight is prohibited. The e-scooter might not be under control anymore.

The speed of the e-scooter is affected by the road type, the ambient temperature, the maintenance of the battery.
Always keep safety distance between you and other vehicles, people, obstacles, to avoid any collision.

Do not drive when raining. Avoid wet floors and puddles. Avoid puddles deeper than 2cm.

The control of the e-scooter will be reduced. The user might fall. The electrical system of the e-scooter might be damaged.
Avoid driving the e-scooter on grounds with snow or ice or mud. The e-scooter would not be under control.

Do not use the electric kickscooter in unsafe circumstances or dangerous places.

Keep away from fire.




DO NOT ride during rainy / wet weather.

Ride at a controlled and slow speed while you ride through

uneven surfaces. Slightly bend your knees to absorb the
bumpy impacts.




DO NOT ride in traffic lanes or residential areas where Always steer clear of obstacles.
vehicles and pedestrians are both allowed.




Look out for doors, elevators, and other overhead obstacles. DO NOT ride with any adult or child.
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DO NOT step on the rear mudguard.

DO NOT take the hands off from the handlebars while riding.




DO NOT try to ride up or down stairs, or jump
over the obstacles.

DO NOT accelerate when you go downhill.
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DO NOT press the accelerator when you are walking

alongside the scooter.

DO NOT hang bags or other heavy accessories on the

handlebars.
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Always keep both feet on the deck.

DO NOT turn the handlebar violently during high-speed
riding.




DO NOT ride into a puddle that is deeper than 2 cm.

DO NOT touch the disc brake.




Maintenance of the electric kickscooter

The e-scooter requires routine cleaning and maintenance.

First, make sure the charging cable is not connected. Fasten the rubber cover of the charging port on the deck.

Second, the e-scooter must be powered off.

Now you can wipe the case of the e-scooter with a soft damp cloth.

Do not use alcohol, gasoline, kerosene or other corrosive, volatile chemical solvents for cleaning or the surface and the internal
structure may be severely damaged.

Do not use a water canon to clean the e-scooter.

Avoid water or other liquids seep into the e-scooter. The internal electronics would be permanently damaged.

CAUTIONS

1. Please refer to your local retailer if you want to replace any component.
Replacement of any component should be done by the Retailer of by authorized after-sale offices.

2. A note specifying that the self-tightening nuts as well as the other self-tightening fastenings may lose their efficiency and
that they may need to be retightened. Please periodically check that all screws are correctly tighten.

Adjust the brake disc

If a brake is very tight: use a hex wrench and scroll counterclockwise screws of brake disc tensioner pulley, slightly increase a
length of a tail brake cable, then tighten a tensioner pulley. If you think that brake is too loose, loosen a tension pulley, pull a
brake cable to slightly shorten a length of its tail. Tighten a tension pulley.




Adjust the handlebar

Staggering of steering rack: use a hex wrench, tighten two screws near the folding mechanism.




WARNING

As with any mechanical component, a PLEV is subject to high stresses and wear. The various materials and components may
react differently to wear or fatigue. If the expected service life for a component has been exceeded, it may break suddenly,
therefore risking causing injuries to the user. Cracks, scratches, and discoloration in the areas subject to high stresses indicate
that the component has exceeded its service life and should be replaced.

WARNING

Recommendation to not make any modifications that are not noted in the manufacturer’s instructions

WARNING

Do not open the e-scooter for any reason. The user is responsible of any after-effect.

Non-professionals shall not dismantle the battery pack without permission, or severe accidents may be caused due to electric
shock or short circuit.

WARNING

When battery is completely empty (0% charge), a normal charge of 6-8 hours might not be sufficient.
|t is necessary to proceed with a 24 hours charge.

Storage of the electric kickscooter

Please make sure your e-scooter is fully charged before storing it.

If the e-scooter is stored for long time, ensure a full charge every 2 month.

The battery may be damaged due to over discharge if it is not recharged one time every 2 month. Such damage is irrecoverable.
Battery damages due to over discharge will not be recharged anymore and shall not be covered by the warranty service.

Do not store the e-scooter at less than 0°C. Store the e-scooter in a dry and cool indoor place when not in use.




Keep the e-scooter inside its own packaging or cover it to prevent dust.

Long-time sunlight exposure / over-heating / over- cooling outdoor environments will accelerate the aging of the product, the

wheels and the battery.

WARNING

Do not open the e-scooter for any reason. The user is responsible of any after-effect.

Non-professionals shall not dismantle the battery pack without permission, or severe accidents may be caused due to electric

shock or short circuit.

WARNING

When battery is completely empty (0% charge), a normal charge of 6-8 hours might not be sufficient.

It is necessary to proceed with a 24 hours charge.

Model name

Suitable age of the user
Maximum loading
Minimum loading
Maximum speed

Motor power

Endurance mileage
Climbing gradient

Power supply for charger

Parameters
MC-ES10
12 years and older (check your local laws)
120kg
30kg
25 km/h
350W
up to 25 km (depending on ground, inclination, speed, driving style)
11 degree
AC 110-240V, 50/60Hz




Battery

Battery power

Battery voltage
Charging temperature
Storage relative Humidity
Working temperature
Charging time

Body dimensions

Folded body dimensions
Net unit weight

Wheel diameter

10.000mAh Lithium rechargeable battery
360 Wh

36V d.c.

0°C-~40°C
5%-~95%
0°C-~40°C

6-8 hours approx.
116 x 54 x 116,5cm
116 x 54 x 52 cm
17 kg approx.

10.0 inches

After-sale Service

Please contact your Retailer for any technical problem.

Warranty

Carefully read all instructions before using the electric kickscooter.

Do not use the electric kickscooter if use is forbidden. Do not use the kickscooter if this might cause danger for the user and

people/things around.

This product is warranted to be free from defects in materials, workmanship and functionality (aesthetic parts are excluded) for
a period of 2 years starting from the date of purchase in case of receipt, for a period of 1 year starting from the date of purchase

in case of invoice.




This warranty shall not apply to any products that have been subjected to misuse, negligence, accidental or abnormal conditions
of operation, and does not covers the natural capacity fadeout.

Please refer to qualified and authorized people for the repair of the electric kickscooter. A non-professional repair may cause
malfunction and risks and void your warranty rights.

Warranty for the battery: 6 months.

Correct disposal of the battery

According to the European Directive 2006/66/CE
This marking on battery indicates that the batteries in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste
ﬁ at the end of their working life. If batteries are not properly disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human
health or the environment. To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries from
other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return system. When needed, please ask your
local free battery return system to remove the battery from the case.

Correct disposal of the product
According to the Directive 2012/19/UE

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic accessories should not
K be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment
of human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separated these items from other types of waste and recycle
them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the
retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take
these items for environmentally safe recycling.




Images inside this user manual are for illustrative purposes only.
Our Company is not responsible for improper use of the product. Our Company reserves the right to modify the product and
the content of this manual without prior notice.
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MADE IN CHINA

Imported and Distributed by:
UrbMob by PRO-mounts

Kikkertweg 16

1521 RG Wormerveer, The Netherlands
info@UrbMob.eu

Phone nr +31 20 7235179
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GEBRUIKSAANWUZINGEN E-SCOOTER

MC-EST0 E-SCOOTER

WAARSCHUWING VOOR ELECTRIC KICKSCOOTER

Lees en volg alle instructies in de gebruikershandleiding voordat u de e-scooter gebruikt.

Botsingen, valpartijen en verlies van controle kunnen mensen en voorwerpen om u heen beschadigen.

Eigenaren van de e-scooter moeten alle lokale wetten die van toepassing zijn op het gebruik van een e-scooter met betrekking
tot het gebruik van een helm, snelheidsbeperkingen en toegankelijke gebieden controleren en naleven.

Deze e-scooter voldoet aan de definitie van elektrische mobiliteit.

Deze elektrische kickscooter is geen speelgoed en is niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 12 jaar (raadpleeg uw lokale wetgeving).

Toezicht door volwassenen is vereist voor rijders onder de 18 jaar.

Dit product kan niet meer dan één persoon tegelijk vervoeren.

Dit apparaat kan niet worden gebruikt door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruiken van het apparaat en als
ze de gevaren begrijpen.

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd de batterij buiten bereik van kleine kinderen.

Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.




WAARSCHUWING VOOR DE BATTERIJLADER

Deze lader is GEEN speelgoed!

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

Toezicht door volwassenen is vereist voor minderjarigen.

Dit apparaat kan NIET worden gebruikt door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of gebrek
aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruiken van het apparaat en
de gevaren begrijpen.

Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

Laad niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet op.

De batterij moet op een veilige manier worden afgevoerd.

Introductie
Lees deze producthandleiding zorgvuldig door voor een betere gebruikerservaring.
Bewaar deze gebruikershandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.
Lees en volg de instructies van deze gebruikershandleiding om schade te voorkomen.
De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor alle gevolgen van het onjuist gebruik van de elektrische kickscooter.
De winkelier en de distributeur zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan voorwerpen en / of mensen veroorzaakt door verkeerd
gebruik van het apparaat.
Deze e-scooter kan maar door één gebruiker tegelijk worden gebruikt.
Gebruik het product alleen in goede staat.
Controleer of de banden beschadigd zijn. Als er iets abnormaals is, zorg dan voor onderhoud.
Als u tijdens het rijden de controle verliest, kunt u uzelf of andere mensen verwonden.
Alleen voor privégebruik. Verbied het gebruik van de elektrische kickscooter op autowegen (controleer de lokale wetten).
Voordat u met de elektrische kickscooter gaat rijden, moet de batterij volledig of bijna volledig zijn opgeladen.
Volg de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding om technische problemen te voorkomen.




ATTENTIE

De batterij is het hart van de belangrijkste energiebronnen van het apparaat, let op zijn gewoonte bij het gebruik van de batterij.
De batterij kan niet worden ontladen en moet voor elk gebruik volledig worden opgeladen.

Voorkom een diepe stroomontlading, laad de batterij op tijd op als het niveau erg laag is.

Laad de accu elke 2 maanden volledig op, ook als de elektrische kickscooter niet wordt gebruikt. Door het NIET naleven van
deze voorwaarde verliest u uw garantie op de batterij, het is BELANGRIJK dat deze gedurende lange periode gene gebruik elke
maand tot max 2 maanden volledig opgeladen wordt!

WAARSCHUWING

Als de batterij helemaal leeg is (0% lading), is een normale lading van 6-8 uur mogelijk niet voldoende.
Het is noodzakelijk om door te gaan met een oplaadtijd van 24 uur.
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Vouwen/Ontvouwen stappen

Hoe te ontvouwen.

De kickscooter is opgevouwen in de doos. ) fﬁi?"
Trek met de hand het stuur van het achterwiel. ) _
Trek de stuurstand omhoog. ! |""
Sluit de hendel van het stuur.
Opmerking: dubbelklik nadat de installatie is voltooid
controleer of de vergrendelingsknop is verzekerd. -
e
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Voor het eerste gebruik, monteer de stuurstang. o
{
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Gebruik een schroevendraaier om de 4 schroeven van het

stuur strak te draaien (&controleer dit regelmatig).

Test de aan / uit-schakelaar van het display als de installatie is
voltooid. Als het scherm wordt ingeschakeld, is de installatie

goed.
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Hoe te vouwen.

Open de interlock knop en de klem van
de stuurstang tegelijkertijd.

Vouw de stuurstand.
Haak het stuur op het achterwiel.




Het vouwproces is nu voltooid.
Het product kan eenvoudig worden meegenomen.

LED Display

Het LED-display bevindt zich bovenop het stuur, voor de gebruiker.
Druk lang op de aan / uit-knop om de e-scooter in / uit te schakelen.
Het display gaat aan en toont even de ODO-info, daarna zal het de TRIP-info tonen.

Druk één keer kort op de aan / uit-knop om van versnelling 1 naar versnelling 2 te schakelen.

Druk nogmaals kort om van versnelling 2 naar versnelling 3 te schakelen.

Druk tweemaal snel op de aan / uit-knop om de LED verlichting aan / uit te schakelen.
Druk drie keer snel op de aan / uit-knop om over te schakelen van Km/u naar MPH.
Het apparaat wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld als het 10 minuten niet wordt gebruikt.




Zo ziet het display er uit:




Huidige snelheid (1)
De snelheid wordt weergegeven in Km / u. Het verandert samen met de huidige snelheid.
Km / u kan worden omgeschakeld naar MPH door 3 keer snel op de aan / uit-knop te drukken.

Bluetooth-symbool (2)
De functie werkt niet voor dit product. Deze indicator gaat nooit aan.

Kilometerstand (3)
ODO-info (totaal aantal kilometers) is zichtbaar wanneer het apparaat wordt aangedreven.
Ritinformatie (enkele ritafstand) is zichtbaar tijdens normaal gebruik van de elektrische kickscooter.

Lichtindicator (4)
Dit symbool gaat branden wanneer het voorlicht wordt ingeschakeld.
Druk twee keer snel op de aan / uit-knop om het LED-licht voor en achter in / uit te schakelen.

Waarschuwingsindicator (5)
Deze indicator gaat branden en knipperen als de batterij bijna leeg is (de vier balkjes over de batterijcapaciteit zijn uit).
Stop voor uw veiligheid met het rijden op de e-scooter en laad de batterij op voor verder gebruik.

Accucapaciteit (6)

De accucapaciteit van de e-scooter wordt weergegeven door vier balkjes, van 100% (volle accu) tot 0% (lege accu).

Het display licht op met vier balkjes als de batterij vol is en één balkje alleen als de batterij bijna leeqg is.

Tijdens gebruik neemt het vermogen van de batterij geleidelijk af.

Als de energie van de batterij erg laag is (slechts één balk aan), en vooral wanneer de waarschuwingsindicator gaat branden,
stop dan voor uw veiligheid en laad de batterij op voor verder gebruik.




Snelheidsmodus (7)

Versnelling 1 is voor lage snelheid (max. 15 km / u), versnelling 2 voor gemiddelde snelheid (max. 20 km / u) en versnelling 3
is voor hoge snelheid (max. 25 km / u).

Druk één keer kort op de aan / uit-knop om van Gear 1 naar Gear 2 te schakelen. Druk nogmaals kort om van Gear 2 naar Gear
3 te schakelen.

Om veiligheidsredenen wordt aanbevolen om de versnelling te veranderen waarin de kickscooter alleen is gestopt.

Aan / uit-knop (8)

Druk 3 seconden op de knop om het display in te schakelen.

Druk nogmaals lang op de aan / uit-knop om de e-scooter uit te schakelen.

Het apparaat wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld als het 10 minuten niet wordt gebruikt.

Cruise indicator (9)
De functie werkt niet voor dit product. Dit symbool gaat nooit aan.

Rem indicator (10)
Elke keer dat de rem wordt gebruikt, gaat deze indicator branden.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voordat u voor het eerst met de elektrische kickscooter gaat rijden, moet de accu volledig worden opgeladen.
Volg de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding om technische problemen te voorkomen.
Probeer na elke rit op te laden, wat de levensduur van de batterij aanzienlijk kan verlengen.
Leg eerst de elektrische kickscooter op een vlakke ondergrond.
De elektrische kickscooter is ontwikkeld voor vlakke ondergronden. Voorkom oneffen en hobbelige ondergronden.
Druk op de aan / uit-knop op het beeldscherm om het beeldscherm en het apparaat in te schakelen.




Controleer het niveau van het batterijvermogen op het display.

Selecteer de gewenste versnelling.

Zet één voet op het dek. Ga met slechts één been op het dek staan. Houd twee handen aan het stuur.
Druk voorzichtig op de gashendel op de rechter handgreep: het apparaat versnelt.

Stap op met de andere voet terwijl de elektrische kickscooter in beweging is.

Laat de versnellingshendel los om te vertragen.

Trek aan de remhendel op de linker handgreep: de elektrische kickscooter remt.

Stop de elektrische kickscooter en verwijder uw voeten een voor een.

Schakel het display uit.

Afstand

Het maximale bereik van de scooter is ongeveer 25 km.
Dit maximale bereik wordt beinvioed door het weg type (vlakke en gladde grond zal de afstand vergroten, anders wordt de
afstand verkleind), omgevingstemperatuur, onderhoud (banden, accu) en het gewicht van de rijder

Bezig met laden

Het maximale gewicht van de bestuurder is 120 kg en het minimumgewicht 30 kg.
Deze limieten garanderen de veiligheid van de bestuurder en verminderen de schade aan de E-scooter.

Batterij

De batterijlading (en dus de maximale afstand) wordt beinvloed door een aantal factoren, zoals:
1. Ondergrond (als de grond niet vlak is, neemt het bereik af).




2. Gewicht van de gebruiker.

3. Omgevingstemperatuur.

4. Ristijl en snelheid hebben ook invloed op de levensduur van de batterijlading: een constante en matige snelheid heeft een
positieve invloed op de lading van de batterij; een hoge en inconsistente snelheid verkort de levensduur van de batterijlading.

5. Onderhoud (de batterij moet door de gebruiker in goede staat worden gehouden en op de juiste manier worden
opgeladen).

WAARSCHUWING

Laad de batterij goed op voor het eerste gebruik
Laad de batterij tenminste elke 1 a 2 maanden op, ook wanneer de E-scooter niet wordt gebruikt. Door het NIET naleven van
deze voorwaarde vervalt uw garantie!

WAARSCHUWING
Wanneer de batterij helemaal leeg is (0% charge), kan een normale oplaad tijd van 6 — 8 uur niet voldoende zijn.
In dit geval is het belangrijk een laadtijd van maximaal 24 uur aan te houden

Batterij opladen

Laad de batterij op voordat u de elektrische kickscooter voor het eerst gebruikt.

Als u merkt dat de stroomindicator een zeer laag energieverbruik aangeeft, stop dan voor uw veiligheid met rijden.
Probeer na elke rit op te laden, wat de levensduur van de batterij aanzienlijk kan verlengen.

Het opladen moet plaatsvinden in een veilige, droge en schone omgeving.

De kickscooter moet worden uitgeschakeld voordat u begint met opladen.

Gebruik de kickscooter niet om de batterij op te laden.




WAARSCHUWING / ATTENTIE

De batterij bevat gevaarlijke stoffen.

Laad de batterij niet op als de temperatuur lager is dan 0° C.

Probeer de batterij niet te openen en steek er geen voorwerpen in.

Laad niet 's nachts op of wanneer u de e-scooter niet kunt observeren.

Laad en bewaar in een open, droge ruimte, uit de buurt van brandbare stoffen (dit zijn items die vlam kunnen vatten).

Laad niet direct na het rijden op. Laat het apparaat een uur afkoelen voordat u het oplaadt!

Als u de E-scooter voor de feestdagen aan iemand geeft, laat hem dan in de gedeeltelijk opgeladen toestand. Haal het niet uit
de verpakking om het volledig op te laden en pak het daarna weer in. Vaak wordt het product gedeeltelijk opgeladen geleverd.
Laat het in die staat totdat het klaar is voor gebruik.

Gooi de batterijen op de juiste manier weg en recycle ze in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften voor recycling en
milieu.

Behandel de batterijen nooit als gewoon huishoudelijk afval, om explosie en vervuiling te voorkomen.

Gooi de batterijen nooit in vuur.

De batterij moet uit de kickscooter worden verwijderd voordat deze wordt gesloopt.

Alleen de originele oplader mag worden gebruikt. Neem contact op met uw verkoper voor het geval vervanging nodig is.

ATTENTIE

Gebruik de e-scooter niet als de batterij bijna leeg is.
Gebruik de e-scooter niet in geval van een brandgeur.
Gebruik de e-scooter niet als er iets uit de batterij lekt.
Raak niets aan dat uit de batterij lekt.




Laat kinderen of dieren de batterij niet aanraken.

Koppel de oplader los voordat u met de e-scooter gaat rijden.

Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde batterij en de meegeleverde oplader.

Alleen professionals kunnen de batterij demonteren en onderhouden. Raadpleeg uw dealer.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET OPLADEN

1. Zorg ervoor dat de oplaadpoort droog is. Open de beschermkapje en steek de oplader in de oplaadpoort van de E-scooter.
Het andere uiteinde van de oplader moet op het lichtnet zijn aangesloten om de oplader te activeren.

2. Sluit eerst de kabel van de lader aan op de E-scooter.
Sluit vervolgens de kabel van de lader aan op het lichtnet.

3. Het indicatielampje op de oplader wordt rood: dit geeft aan dat het opladen doorgaat. Het opladen moet plaatsvinden in
een veilige, droge en schone omgeving.

4. Wanneer het indicatielampje groen wordst, is de batterij volledig opgeladen.
Stop met opladen of de levensduur van de batterij wordt verkort.
De oplaadtijd is ongeveer 6-8 uur. Een te lange oplaadtijd heeft invlioed op de levensduur van de batterij.

5. Verwijder de kabel van de acculader. Zet het beschermkapje terug op zijn plaats.

Houd het product en de batterij op de aanbevolen temperatuur om de hoogste efficiéntie van de E-scooter en de accu te
behouden. Bij gebruik in een extreem koude of warme omgeving wordt de oplaadtijd ook langer. Werktemperatuur: 0° C ~ 40°
C. Controleer de temperatuur van de batterij tijdens het opladen. De oplaadtemperatuur moet: 0° C ~ 40° C zijn.
Vochtigheidsniveau tijdens het opladen moet zijn: 5% ~95%.

Als de temperatuur hoger is dan 40° C, kan de werking van de E-scooter worden beschadigd en kan de levensduur van de
batterij afnemen.




WAARSCHUWING
Wanneer de batterij helemaal leeg is (0% charge), kan een normale oplaad tijd van 6 — 8 uur niet voldoende zijn.
In dit geval is het belangrijk een laadtijd van maximaal 24 uur aan te houden.

Het vervoeren van de batterij

Lithium batterijen worden beschouwd als gevaarlijke goederen. Raadpleeg lokale voorschriften voor vervoer..

Snelheid

De maximum snelheid is 25 km/h.
Wanneer de maximum snelheid wordt bereikt begint de E-scooter te piepen en behoud hij deze snelheid, zelfs als er nog verder
wordt geaccelereerd

Veilge rit

Lees deze gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door voor het eerste gebruik.

Draag tijdens het rijden altijd een helm, kniebescherming, elleboogbeschermers.

Draag comfortabele platte schoenen.

Controleer altijd of het gebruik van de elektrische kickscooter is toegestaan (raadpleeg uw lokale wetgeving).

Controleer altijd het niveau van de batterij. Als deze te laag is, kan de e-scooter plotseling stoppen en de bestuurder laten
vallen.

Dit product is niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 12 jaar (raadpleeg uw plaatselijke wetgeving).

Toezicht door volwassenen is vereist voor minderjarigen van 18 jaar.

8. De E-scooter is alleen voor persoonlijk vermaak. Het is verboden om het te gebruiken als openbaar vervoer (controleer uw
lokale wetgeving).
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Het is verboden om de e-scooter op autowegen te gebruiken (controleer uw lokale wetgeving).

Het is verboden goederen te vervoeren tijdens het rijden met de e-scooter.

Let op objecten en mensen in de buurt.

Start of stop niet plotseling met rijden. Plotselinge bewegingen zorgen ervoor dat de e-scooter niet meer onder controle is.
Gebruik het niet op straat, in het verkeer en 's nachts (controleer uw lokale wetgeving).

Rijd niet op donkere plaatsen.

Let op de grond. De kickscooter is gemaakt voor een gladde en vlakke ondergrond.

Rijd niet op of af van trappen of roltrappen.

Rijd niet nadat u heeft gedronken of drugs heeft gebruikt.

De E-scooter kan maar door één persoon tegelijk worden gebruikt, zelfs als het maximale gewicht niet is bereikt.
Overgewicht is verboden. Functies van de kickscooter kunnen beschadigd raken.

Ondergewicht is verboden. De E-scooter is mogelijk niet meer onder controle.

De snelheid van de E-scooter wordt beinvloed door het weg type, de omgevingstemperatuur, het onderhoud van de batterij.
Houd altijd een veilige afstand tussen u en andere voertuigen, mensen, obstakels om een aanrijding te voorkomen.

Rijd niet als het regent. Vermijd natte wegen en plassen. Vermijd plassen dieper dan 2 cm. de controle over de E-scooter
wordt verminderd. De gebruiker kan vallen. Het elektrische systeem van de e-scooter kan worden beschadigd.

Rijd niet met de E-scooter op terreinen met sneeuw, ijs of modder. De E-scooter zou niet onder controle zijn.

Gebruik de elektrische kickscooter niet in onveilige omstandigheden of op gevaarlijke plaatsen.

Verwijderd houden van open vuur.




RIJD NIET tijdens regen / nat weer!

Rijd met een gecontroleerde en lage snelheid terwijl u over
oneffen oppervlakken rijdt. Buig uw knieén lichtjes om de
hobbelige klappen op te vangen!




RIJD NIET op (snel)wegen of woongebieden waar Vermijd ten aller tijde obstakels!
voetgangers en voortuigen beide zijn toegestaan!
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Kijk uit voor deurposten, liften, en andere obstakels!
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RIJD NIET met een kind of volwassenen samen!
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STAP NIET op het achterspatbord!

HAAL NIET je handen van het stuur tijdens het rijden!




RIJD NIET op of af van trappen, spring NIET
over obstakels!

GEEF GEEN gas wanneer je een heuvel af rijd!
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GEEF GEEN gas wanneer je naast de E-scooter loopt! HANG GEEN tassen of andere zware objecten aan het s
tuur!
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HOUD ALTID 2 voeten op het dek!

DRAAI NIET aan je stuur met geweld als je bochten
maakt!




RAAK de schijfrem NIET aan!

RIJD NIET door plassen dieper dan 2cm!.




Onderhoud van de Elektrische kickscooter

De E-scooter moet regelmatig worden schoongemaakt en onderhouden.

Zorg er eerst voor dat de oplaadkabel niet is aangesloten. Bevestig de rubberen afdekking van de oplaadpoort op het dek.

Ten tweede moet de E-scooter zijn uitgeschakeld.

Nu kunt u de behuizing van de E-scooter schoonmaken met een zachte, vochtige doek.

Gebruik geen alcohol, benzine, kerosine of andere bijtende, vluchtige chemische oplosmiddelen voor het reinigen van het
oppervlak en de interne structuur kan ernstig worden beschadigd.

Gebruik geen hogedrukreiniger om de E-scooter schoon te maken.

Voorkom dat water of andere vloeistoffen in de E-scooter sijpelen. De interne elektronica zou permanent beschadigd raken.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

1. Raadpleeg uw plaatselijke verkooppunt als u een onderdeel wilt vervangen.
Vervanging van een onderdeel moet worden gedaan door de winkel of door een geautoriseerde reparatiecentrum.

2. Een opmerking die aangeeft dat zowel de zelfspannende moeren als de andere zelfspannende bevestigingen hun efficiéntie
kunnen verliezen en dat ze mogelijk opnieuw moeten worden aangedraaid. Controleer regelmatig of alle schroeven goed
zijn vastgedraaid.

De rem afstellen

Als een rem erg strak is: gebruik een inbussleutel en draai de schroeven van de remschijfspannerpoelie tegen de klok in, vergroot
een stukje van de staartremkabel iets en draai vervolgens een spanrol vast. Als u denkt dat de rem te los zit, maakt u een spanrol
los, trekt u aan een remkabel om een stuk van de staart iets korter te maken. Draai de spanrol vast.




De stuurstang controleren
Verspreiding van het stuurhuis: gebruik een inbussleutel, draai twee schroeven vast bij het vouwmechanisme.




WAARSCHUWING

Zoals elk mechanisch onderdeel, is een PLEV onderhevig aan hoge spanningen en slijtage. De verschillende materialen en
componenten kunnen verschillend reageren op slijtage of vermoeidheid. Als de verwachte levensduur van een onderdeel is
overschreden, kan het plotseling breken, waardoor de gebruiker letsel kan oplopen. Scheuren, krassen en verkleuring in de
gebieden die onderhevig zijn aan hoge spanning, duiden erop dat het onderdeel zijn levensduur heeft overschreden en moet
worden vervangen.

WAARSCHUWING

Aanbeveling om geen wijzigingen aan te brengen die niet in de instructies van de fabrikant staan vermeld

WAARSCHUWING

Open de E-scooter om geen enkele reden. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor eventuele gevolgen (verlies van garantie).
Niet-professionals mogen het batterijpakket niet zonder toestemming uit elkaar halen, anders kunnen ernstige ongevallen
worden veroorzaakt door elektrische schokken of kortsluiting (en verlies van de garantie)

WAARSCHUWING
Als de batterij helemaal leeg is (0% lading), is een normale lading van 6-8 uur mogelijk niet voldoende.
Het is noodzakelijk om door te gaan met een oplaadtijd van 24 uur.

De elektrische kickscooter opslaan

Zorg ervoor dat uw e-scooter volledig is opgeladen voordat u deze opbergt.

Als de e-scooter lange tijd wordt opgeslagen, zorg er dan voor dat deze elke (minimum) 2 maanden volledig wordt opgeladen.
De batterij kan worden beschadigd als gevolg van overmatige ontlading als deze niet eenmaal per 2 maanden wordt opgeladen.
Dergelijke schade is onherstelbaar. Batterijschade als gevolg van overmatige ontlading wordt niet meer opgeladen en valt niet




onder de garantie.

Bewaar de E-scooter niet bij minder dan 0 ° C. Bewaar de E-scooter op een droge en koele plaats binnenshuis wanneer u deze
niet gebruikt.

Bewaar de E-scooter in zijn eigen verpakking of dek hem af om stof te voorkomen.

Langdurige blootstelling aan zonlicht / oververhitting / onderkoeling in de buitenomgeving zal de veroudering van het product,
de wielen en de batterij versnellen.

WAARSCHUWING

Open de E-scooter om geen enkele reden. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor eventuele gevolgen (verlies van garantie).
Niet-professionals mogen het batterijpakket niet zonder toestemming uit elkaar halen, anders kunnen ernstige ongevallen
worden veroorzaakt door elektrische schokken of kortsluiting (en verlies van de garantie)

WAARSCHUWING
Als de batterij helemaal leeg is (0% lading), is een normale lading van 6-8 uur mogelijk niet voldoende.
Het is noodzakelijk om door te gaan met een oplaadtijd van 24 uur.

Parameters
Model naam MC-ES10
Gebruikers leeftijd 12 jaar en ouder
Maximum belading 120kg
Minimum belading 30kg
Maximum snelheid 25 km/h
Motor power 350W
Bereik in km tot 25 km (afhankelijk van berijder gewicht, ondergrond, heuvel & weersomstandigheden)




Heuvel gradiént

Stroom voorziening lader
Batterij

Battery kracht

Battery volt

Oplaad temperatuur
Opslag humiditeit

Werk temperatuur
Oplaadtijd

Afmetingen

Afmetingen (opgevouwen)
Netto gewicht

Wiel diameter

11 graden

AC 110-240V, 50/60Hz
10.000mAh oplaadbare Lithium batteri]
360 Wh

36Vd.c.

0°C-~40°C

5%-95%

0°C-~40°C

6-8 uur (gemiddeld)
116 x 54 x 116,5cm
116 x 54 x 52 cm

17 kg (ongeveer)

10 inches




After-sale Service

Neemt contact op met je verkoper of raadpleegde importeur www.UrbMob.eu .

Garantie

Lees zorgvuldig alle instructies voordat u de elektrische kickscooter gebruikt.

Gebruik de elektrische kickscooter niet als het verboden is. Gebruik de kickscooter niet als dit gevaar kan opleveren voor de
gebruiker en mensen / dingen in de omgeving.

Dit product is gegarandeerd vrij van defecten in materiaal, vakmanschap en functionaliteit (esthetische onderdelen zijn
uitgesloten) voor een periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum in geval van ontvangst, voor een periode van 1 jaar vanaf de
aankoopdatum. in geval van factuur.

Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op producten die zijn blootgesteld aan verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid, onbedoelde of
abnormale bedrijffsomstandigheden, en dekt niet de natuurlijke capaciteitsverlies.

Raadpleeg gekwalificeerde en geautoriseerde mensen voor de reparatie van de elektrische kickscooter. Een niet-professionele
reparatie kan storingen en risico's veroorzaken en uw garantierechten ongeldig maken.

Garantie voor de batterij: 6 maanden.



http://www.urbmob.eu/

Juiste manier van afvoeren van de batterij

Volgens de Europese Directive 2006/66/CE
Dit merkteken op de batterij geeft aan dat de batterijen in dit product aan het einde van hun levensduur niet met ander
ﬁ huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Als batterijen niet op de juiste manier worden weggegooid, kunnen
deze stoffen schade toebrengen aan de menselijke gezondheid of het milieu. Om de natuurlijke hulpbronnen te
beschermen en het hergebruik van materialen te bevorderen, dient u batterijen van andere soorten afval te scheiden en
ze te recyclen via uw plaatselijke, gratis batterij-retoursysteem. Vraag indien nodig uw lokale gratis batterij-retoursysteem
om de batterij uit de koffer te halen.

Juiste manier van afvoeren van het produkt
Volgens de Directive 2012/19/UE

Dit merkteken op het product, de accessoires of het informatiemateriaal geeft aan dat het product en zijn elektronische
E accessoires aan het einde van hun levensduur niet met ander huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Om
mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen,
dient u deze items van andere soorten afval te scheiden en op een verantwoorde manier te recyclen om het duurzame
hergebruik van materiéle hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel
waar ze dit product hebben gekocht of met de gemeente waar ze wonen om te vernemen waar en hoe ze deze items
milieuvriendelijk kunnen laten recyclen..




Afbeeldingen in deze gebruikershandleiding zijn alleen ter illustratie.

Ons bedrijf is niet verantwoordelijk voor oneigenlijk gebruik van het product. Ons bedrijf behoudt zich het recht voor om het
product en de inhoud van deze handleiding zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen.
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MADE IN CHINA

Imported and Distributed by:
UrbMob by PRO-mounts

Kikkertweg 16

1521 RG Wormerveer, The Netherlands
info@UrbMob.eu

Phone nr +31 20 7235179
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